

ORAL ARGUMENT NOT YET SCHEDULED

**IN THE UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS
FOR THE DISTRICT OF COLUMBIA CIRCUIT**

No. 16-1413

NATURAL RESOURCES DEFENSE COUNCIL and SIERRA CLUB,

Petitioners,

v.

UNITED STATES ENVIRONMENTAL PROTECTION AGENCY, *et al.*,

Respondents.

Petition for Review of Final Action of the
United States Environmental Protection Agency

**FINAL REPLY BRIEF OF
ENVIRONMENTAL PETITIONERS**

Margaret T. Hsieh
Natural Resources Defense Council
40 West 20th Street
New York, NY
(212) 727-4652
mhsieh@nrdc.org

*Counsel for Natural Resources
Defense Council*

Dated: November 14, 2017

Sanjay Narayan
Sierra Club Environmental Law
Program
2101 Webster Street, Suite 1300
Oakland, CA 94612
(415) 977-5769
sanjay.narayan@sierraclub.org

Counsel for Sierra Club

(additional counsel on next page)

John D. Walke
Natural Resources Defense Council
1152 15th Street, NW, Suite 300
Washington, DC 20005
(202) 289-6868
jwalke@nrdc.org

Emily K. Davis
Natural Resources Defense Council
111 Sutter Street, 21st Floor
San Francisco, CA 94104
(415) 875-6100
edavis@nrdc.org

*Counsel for Natural Resources
Defense Council*

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	iii
GLOSSARY.....	vii
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT	1
ARGUMENT	2
I. <i>Chevron</i> step one: EPA’s definition of “natural event” violates the plain meaning of section 319(b), because it allows certain routine human emissions to constitute a significant part of an “exceptional event”.....	3
A. EPA’s expansive definition of “natural event” contradicts section 319(b)’s ordinary use of the term “natural”.....	3
1. EPA ignores Congress’s intent to use the ordinary meaning of “natural” in section 319(b).....	3
2. EPA misrepresents its “natural event” definition to reconcile it with the ordinary meaning of “natural”	7
3. EPA fails to show that Congress intended to deviate from the ordinary meaning of “natural” in section 319(b)	9
B. EPA’s “natural event” definition nullifies the strict limits that section 319(b) places on human activity	10
1. Section 319(b) prohibits recurring human activity from contributing to an “exceptional event”.....	11
2. Section 319(b) prohibits an “exceptional event” from being reasonably preventable.....	13
C. EPA’s “natural event” definition contravenes Congress’s clear intent that only acts of nature that generate pollutants can qualify as an “exceptional event”	16

D. EPA’s “natural event” definition contravenes the Clean Air Act’s express purpose of protecting public health18

II. *Chevron* step two: EPA’s definition of “natural event” is an impermissible construction of section 319(b), because EPA fails to reasonably explain how that expansive interpretation conforms to the statutory language, context, history, and purpose19

A. EPA failed to reasonably explain, at the time of rulemaking, how its “natural event” definition is a permissible construction of section 319(b).....20

1. EPA inappropriately relied on explanations for its 2007 “natural event” definition to justify its current definition21

2. The primary explanation supporting EPA’s 2007 definition conflicts with the agency’s current definition22

3. Nor can the secondary explanation for EPA’s 2007 definition reasonably sustain the agency’s current definition23

B. Appellate counsel’s post hoc rationalizations fail to reasonably explain how EPA’s “natural event” definition is a permissible construction of section 319(b).....25

1. EPA misrepresents the true scope of the Rule’s “natural event” definition.....25

2. EPA fails to reasonably explain how the Rule’s “natural event” definition serves the Clean Air Act’s objectives26

CONCLUSION29

CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE31

CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE32

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

<i>Aid Ass’n for Lutherans v. U.S. Postal Serv.</i> , 321 F.3d 1166 (D.C. Cir. 2003).....	10
<i>Am. Fed’n of Gov’t Emps., AFL-CIO v. Glickman</i> , 215 F.3d 7 (D.C. Cir. 2000).....	3-4
<i>Auer v. Robbins</i> , 519 U.S. 452 (1997).....	7
<i>Bell Atl. Tel. Cos. v. FCC</i> , 131 F.3d 1044 (D.C. Cir. 1997).....	3
<i>Chevron, U.S.A., Inc. v. Nat. Res. Def. Council, Inc.</i> , 467 U.S. 837 (1984).....	2
<i>Christopher v. SmithKline Beecham Corp.</i> , 567 U.S. 142 (2012).....	7
<i>Council for Urological Interests v. Burwell</i> , 790 F.3d 212 (D.C. Cir. 2015).....	20, 24
<i>Cuomo v. Clearing House Ass’n</i> , 557 U.S. 519 (2009).....	9
<i>Drake v. FAA</i> , 291 F.3d 59 (D.C. Cir. 2002).....	7, 9
<i>Engine Mfrs. Ass’n v. EPA</i> , 88 F.3d 1075 (D.C. Cir. 1996).....	11
<i>Engine Mfrs. Ass’n v. S. Coast Air Quality Mgmt. Dist.</i> , 541 U.S. 246 (2004).....	3-4
<i>EPA v. EME Homer City Generation, L.P.</i> , 134 S. Ct. 1584 (2014).....	15

<i>Ethyl Corp. v. EPA</i> , 51 F.3d 1053 (D.C. Cir. 1995).....	10
<i>FDA v. Brown & Williamson Tobacco Corp.</i> , 529 U.S. 120 (2000).....	15
<i>Fund for Animals, Inc. v. Kempthorne</i> , 472 F.3d 872 (D.C. Cir. 2006).....	13, 15
<i>Goldstein v. SEC</i> , 451 F.3d 873 (D.C. Cir. 2006).....	10, 19, 19-20, 25
<i>Halverson v. Slater</i> , 129 F.3d 180 (D.C. Cir. 1997).....	16
<i>Holly Sugar Corp. v. Johanns</i> , 437 F.3d 1210 (D.C. Cir. 2006).....	16
<i>Massachusetts v. U.S. Dep’t of Transp.</i> , 93 F.3d 890 (D.C. Cir. 1996).....	19
<i>Moore v. Dist. of Columbia</i> , 907 F.2d 165 (D.C. Cir.1990) (en banc).....	16
<i>New York v. EPA</i> , 443 F.3d 880 (D.C. Cir. 2006).....	6
<i>Northpoint Tech., Ltd. v. FCC</i> , 412 F.3d 145 (D.C. Cir. 2005).....	26
<i>NRDC v. EPA</i> , 559 F.3d 561 (D.C. Cir. 2009).....	25, 26
<i>NRDC v. Reilly</i> , 976 F.2d 36 (D.C. Cir. 1992).....	26-27
<i>PDK Labs. Inc. v. U.S. Drug Enforcement Admin.</i> , 362 F.3d 786 (D.C. Cir. 2004).....	24

<i>Sierra Club v. EPA</i> , 551 F.3d 1019 (D.C. Cir. 2008).....	22
<i>Tax Analysts v. IRS</i> , 117 F.3d 607 (D.C. Cir. 1997).....	20
<i>United States v. Hite</i> , 769 F.3d 1154 (D.C. Cir. 2014).....	6
<i>Vill. of Barrington v. Surface Transp. Bd.</i> , 636 F.3d 650 (D.C. Cir. 2011).....	20

Statutes and Regulations

40 C.F.R. § 50.1(k)	1, 4, 5, 7, 8, 12, 13, 14, 26
40 C.F.R. § 50.14(b)(5).....	13
40 C.F.R. § 50.14(b)(5)(iv).....	14
40 C.F.R. § 50.14(b)(8)(i).....	14
40 C.F.R. § 50.14(b)(8)(ii).....	14
40 C.F.R. § 50.14(b)(8)(vii).....	14-15
42 U.S.C. § 7401(b)(1).....	18-19
42 U.S.C. § 7410.....	11
42 U.S.C. § 7619(b)(1)(A).....	3
42 U.S.C. § 7619(b)(1)(A)(ii).....	13, 14, 15
42 U.S.C. § 7619(b)(1)(A)(iii).....	1, 11
42 U.S.C. § 7619(b)(1)(B).....	17
42 U.S.C. § 7619(b)(3)(A)(i).....	19, 24, 28

42 U.S.C. § 7619(b)(4).....	9, 24
71 Fed. Reg. 61,144 (Oct. 17, 2006).....	23-24
72 Fed. Reg. 13,560 (Mar. 20, 2007).....	21, 22, 23, 23-24
80 Fed. Reg. 72,840 (proposed Nov. 20, 2015).....	21, 22
81 Fed. Reg. 68,216 (Oct. 3, 2016).....	5, 11, 13, 18, 21

Legislative History

H.R. Rep. No. 101-490 (1990).....	23
H.R. Rep. No. 109-203 (2005) (Conf. Rep.)	16, 17, 18
S. Rep. 109-53 (2005).....	16
S. Rep. 108-222 (2004).....	16

Other Authorities

EPA, Responses to Significant Comments on the 2015 Proposed Rule Revisions to the Treatment of Data Influenced by Exceptional Events 34 (Sept. 2016).....	21, 22, 23
Mary D. Nichols, EPA, Areas Affected by PM-10 Natural Events (1996).....	9
<i>Webster's Deluxe Unabridged Dictionary</i> (2d. ed. 1979).....	4
